

**COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN  
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP**

Peter S. Pearlman  
Park 80 West – Plaza One  
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401  
Saddle Brook, New Jersey 07663  
(201) 845-9600 (telephone)  
(201) 845-9423 (fax)  
psp@njlawfirm.com

*Attorney for the Direct Purchaser Plaintiff Class*

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: LIPITOR ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

This document relates to:

Direct Purchaser Class Actions

MDL No. 2332

Master Docket No. 3:12-cv-2389  
(PGS/JBD)

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. THE SETTLEMENT IS ENTITLED TO AN INITIAL PRESUMPTION OF FAIRNESS.....	7
B. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE UPON APPLICATION OF THE <i>GIRSH/PRUDENTIAL</i> FACTORS.....	9
1. <i>Girsh</i> Factor 1: The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation .....	11
2. <i>Girsh</i> Factor 2: The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	12
3. <i>Girsh</i> Factor 3: The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed .....	13
4. <i>Girsh</i> Factors 4 and 5: The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages .....	14
5. <i>Girsh</i> Factor 6: The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial .....	15
6. <i>Girsh</i> Factor 7: The Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	16
7. <i>Girsh</i> Factors 8 and 9: The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of the Risks of Litigation.....	17
8. <i>Prudential</i> Factor 1: The Maturity of the Underlying Substantive Issues .....	18

9.	<i>Prudential</i> Factors 2 and 3: The Existence and Probable Outcome of Claims by Other Classes and a Comparison Between the Results Achieved by the Settlement of Results to Other Claimants .....	19
10.	<i>Prudential</i> Factor 4: The Right of Class Members to Opt Out of the Settlement .....	19
11.	<i>Prudential</i> Factor 5: The Reasonableness of Requested Attorneys’ Fees.....	20
12.	<i>Prudential</i> Factor 6: The Reasonableness of the Procedure for Processing Claims Under the Settlement.....	21
C.	THE SETTLEMENT PROVIDES A SUBSTANTIAL AND IMMEDIATE DIRECT FINANCIAL BENEFIT TO CLASS MEMBERS .....	24
D.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Becker v. Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 6727820 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017) .....	22
<i>Corra v. ACTS Ret. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 22075 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 2, 2024).....	20
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	passim
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11, 15, 16
<i>In re Johnson &amp; Johnson Derivative Litig.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4, 18
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004).....	15, 26

*In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....7, 9, 10, 11

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) ..... passim

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) .....26

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... passim

*In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) .....13

*In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....11

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) .....12

*In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.*,  
2024 WL 815503 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2024) ..... 17, 22, 26

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021) .....27

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....7

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London  
Members*,  
2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) .....10

*O’Brien v. Brain Research Labs, LLC*,  
2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012) ..... 14, 16

*O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP*,  
2023 WL 3204044 (D. Del. May 2, 2023) .....9

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017).....19

*Sala v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
721 F. Supp. 80 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....12

*Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1922902 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2020) .....19

*Ward v. Flagship Credit Acceptance LLC*,  
2020 WL 759389 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2020) .....24

*Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.*,  
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... passim
